
Days Operated: Codes:

Stops

Stornoway Bus Stn 09:50 13:05 13:40 15:55 18:00
Nicolson Institute | | 13:52 15:45 | |
Marybank Road End 09:55 13:10 14:02v 15:55v 16:00 18:05
Grimshader R.E 09:59 13:14 14:07 16:00 16:04 18:09
Cameron Terrace 10:05 13:20 14:12 16:05 16:10 18:15
Achmore 10:10 13:25 14:14 16:07 16:16 18:21
Garynahine Lay-By 10:18 13:33 14:20 16:13g 16:23 18:28
Callanish Main Rd 2 10:24 13:39 14:25 16:18 16:29 18:34
Breasclete School 10:26 13:41 14:27 16:20 16:31 18:36
Tolstachaolais R.E 10:29 13:44 14:33 16:26 16:35 18:40
Doune Carloway 10:32 13:47 14:35 16:28 16:39 18:42
Carloway Bridge 1 07:00 10:35 13:50 14:38 16:31 16:45 18:45
Dalmore Junction 07:03 10:40 13:55 16:48
Dalbeg Turn 07:06 10:43 16:51
South Shawbost | 07:40 10:46 14:50 |
Shawbost School 07:11 07:42 07:45 10:48 15:00 16:55
New Shawbost | | | 10:52 | |
Carnan Park | | | 10:55 | |
South Bragar | 07:49 | 11:00 15:06 |
Old Bragar School 07:15 | 07:53 | 15:08 |
North Bragar | 07:52 | 11:03 | 17:03
Arnol Village 07:18 07:59 | 11:10 15:11 17:08
Arnol Main Rd | | 07:57 | | |
Brue Village | 08:03 | 11:15 | |
Brue Turn 07:22 08:09 08:00 11:20 15:16 17:12
Loch Street | | 08:05 11:22c | |
Barvas Junction 07:25n 08:12 08:10 11:24 15:20 17:15
Newmarket 07:35 08:22 08:20 11:33 15:30 17:25
Laxdale School 07:37 08:25 08:23 11:38b 15:33 17:29
WI Hospital 07:40 08:27 08:26 11:41 15:35 17:32
Stornoway Bus Stn 07:45 08:32 | 11:45 15:40 17:38
Nicolson Insitute 08:35D 08:30

FOR LATER BUSES SEE W2 
WESTSIDE EVENING SERVICE 
TIMETABLE

1 - For Carloway Local Service 
see Timetable W2A

2 - No service to/from Callanish 
village until construction work at 
Callanish Centre is completed.

No Western Isles bus services 
operate on Sundays

WEST SIDE CIRCULAR DAYTIMEP(Clockwise) Operated by Hebridean 
Transport ( 01851 705050 W2P

STORNOWAY - CALLANISH - CARLOWAY - SHAWBOST - BARVAS - STORNOWAY

Monday 
to 
Friday

Monday 
to 
Saturday

School 
Day

Monday 
to 
Saturday

b - via Benside

Valid to19 Oct 
2025

School 
day 
Friday

Monday 
to 
Saturday

Schoolday 
Monday to 
Thursday

Monday 
to 
Saturday

Monday 
to 
Saturday

10 to 22 Oct 2025

v - via Newvalley

c - only to/from Heather Hill

Monday 
to 
Saturday

D - Schooldays

n - change to Ness bus

g - village not Lay-by

Some buses only run Schoolday or 
School Holiday. Holiday dates are:

31 Mar to 11 Apr 2025
18 to 21 Apr 2025
05 May 2025
30 Jun to 13 Aug 2025


